

GAHC010164342021



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./271/2021**

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
(A CENTRAL GOVT. UNDERTAKING) HAVING ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT  
GUWAHATI, G.S. ROAD, ULUBARI, GUWAHATI-781007, REP. BY THE  
DEPUTY MANAGER, GAUHATI REGIONAL OFFICE, ULUBARI, GUWAHATI-  
781005.

VERSUS

ARCHANA MEDHI AND 5 ORS.  
W/O- LATE TIKEN MEDHI, R/O- VILL.- BELBARI, P.O. AND P.S.  
SARTHEBARI, DIST. BARPETA, ASSAM, PIN-781307.

2:SAGARIKA MEDHI  
D/O- LATE TIKEN MEDHI  
R/O- VILL.- BELBARI  
P.O. AND P.S. SARTHEBARI  
DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN-781307. (REP. BY THE RESPONDENT NO.1).

3:BIDISHA MEDHI  
D/O- LATE TIKEN MEDHI  
R/O- VILL.- BELBARI  
P.O. AND P.S. SARTHEBARI  
DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN-781307. (REP. BY THE RESPONDENT NO. 1).

6:MONORANJAN MEDHI  
S/O- DURGESWAR MEDHI  
R/O- VILL.- BAIKUNTHAPUR  
H/NO. 154  
PANJABARI BATAHGHULI  
NEAR LAXMI MANDIR

P.O. PANJABARI  
P.S. SATGAON  
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781037.

7:CHANDAN MEDHI  
S/O- DURGESWAR MEDHI  
R/O- VILL.- BELBARI  
P.O. AND P.S. SARTHEBARI  
DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN-781307

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. R D MOZUMDAR, MR. S P SHARMA,MS. C MOZUMDAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. M HUSSAIN (R1-R3, R4), MR. A Z AHMED(R6,7),MD A ISLAM (r-6,7)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 23.03.2026**

- 1.** Heard Ms. R. D. Mozumdar, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. M. Hussain, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3.
- 2.** The Registry to verify from the records whether any vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the respondent Nos. 6 and 7.
- 3.** The learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that though the scanned copy of the records of MAC Case No. 217/2019 has been received by the Registry. However, considering the plea/grounds taken in the memo of appeal by the present appellant, she submits that perusal of the original records of the aforesaid case would be necessary.

4. Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the appellant, let the original record of MAC Case No. 217/2019 be called for.
5. The Registry to take steps for requisitioning the aforesaid records.
6. List this matter again on 8<sup>th</sup> of May, 2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**